- 1 HR27
- 2 216951-1
- 3 By Representative Shedd
- 4 RFD:
- 5 First Read: 02-FEB-22

1	216951-1:n:02/02/2022:BH/bh LSA2022-517
2	
3	
4	
5	
6	
7	
8	CELEBRATING THE LIFE OF LIEUTENANT KEVIN LEN
9	POUNDERS.
10	
11	WHEREAS, it is with profound sorrow that we note the
12	death on January 23, 2022, of Lieutenant Kevin Len Pounders;
13	and
14	WHEREAS, his passing leaves a void in the lives of
15	his loving family, many friends, and the entire community,
16	where he was highly regarded; and
17	WHEREAS, in April 1998, Lieutenant Pounders began
18	his law enforcement career in Jefferson County, Alabama, where
19	he worked multiple assignments, including patrol,
20	investigations, and narcotics; in addition, he was Patrol
21	Supervisor and served on a federal task force; after 20 years
22	of working in the Jefferson County area, he moved to Cullman
23	County, Alabama, and began serving the City of Hanceville
24	Police Department; he was also a United States Marine Corps
25	Veteran, serving his country before his career in law
26	enforcement: and

1 WHEREAS, Lieutenant Pounders loved the Marine Corps 2 and being a Law Enforcement Officer, but first and foremost, he was an extremely proud father of his son, Jordan, whom he 3 loved unconditionally; furthermore, Lieutenant Pounders will 4 5 always be remembered for the countless number of children that he helped during his time as a police officer; as someone who 6 7 loved children and had an exceptional soft spot for them, he has been described as a big "teddy bear" when dealing with 8 9 children; and 10 WHEREAS, he was preceded in death by his father, Gene Pounders; and 11 12 WHEREAS, Lieutenant Pounders is survived by his 13 extremely special and brilliant son, Jordan; his son's mother, 14 Lisa; mother, Barbara; and sister, Kimberly; and 15 WHEREAS, although his presence will be greatly missed, the memory of Lieutenant Pounders will be cherished in 16 the hearts of all who knew and loved him; now therefore, 17 18 BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA, That the death of Lieutenant Kevin 19 20 Len Pounders is recorded with deep sadness, and this 21 resolution is offered in tribute to his life, along with heartfelt sympathy to his family, whose grief is shared by 22 23 many.